
INFORMATIVE NOTICE - CHOP

ATTENTION: PLEASE CAREFULLY READ THIS INFORMATION NOTICE BEFORE USING OUR FOOTWEAR

Cutproof boots for foot protection when using chain saws are items of Personal Protection Equipment (PPE). Our Chop boots are Category III PPE and have been awarded
with Certification by the Notified Body  RICOTEST N. 0498, Via Tione 9 – 37010 Pastrengo VR – Italy ( HYPERLINK "http://www.ricotest.com" www.ricotest.com) and
are subject  of  the  conformity  assessment  procedure  based on  internal  production  control  plus supervised  product  checks  at  random intervals  (module  C2)  under  the
supervision by the Notified Body RICOTEST (n°0498).

MATERIALS AND MANUFACTURE: all the materials used, whether natural or synthetic, as well as the manufacturing techniques applied, have been selected to meet the
requirements of the above mentioned European Directive in terms of safety, ergonomics, comfort, solidity and non-toxicity.

IDENTIFYING AND SELECTING THE APPROPRIATE MODEL: employers are responsible by law for the suitability of the PPE used for the type of risk present in
the workplace and the respective ambient conditions. Before use, make sure that the specifications of the chosen model correspond to the specific requirements for use.

PROTECTION CLASSES AND RISK LEVELS: Our safety footwear is designed and manufactured to ensure suitable protection, of the highest possible level, for the type
of risk in question. All our footwear have been type-tested based on the methods of EN ISO 20344:2011; (class I: footwear in leather and other materials, excluding
footwear made throughout in rubber or polymers) . Our footwear also complies with the basic requirements of one of the following Standards: 

EN ISO 20345:2011 - Specifications for safety footwear for general use - in which safety footwear for professional  use is defined as footwear with characteristics
developed to protect the wearer against injuries that may derive from accidents in the work environment and applications for which the footwear was designed,
equipped with toe-caps designed to protect against impact ( 200J) and against compression (15kN). 

As well as the compulsory basic requirements (SB), envisaged by the Standard, other characteristics may be necessary. Additional requirements for special applications are 
marked with Symbols (see Table I) and/or Classes (Table II). The classes are the most common combinations of basic and additional requirements.

 TABLE I:

Symbol Requirements/Specifications Required performance

P Penetration resistance ≥ 1100 N

E Energy absorption of seat region ≥20 J

A Antistatic footwear between 0.1 and 1000 MΩE

C Conductive footwear < 0.1MΩ

WRU Water penetration and absorption of upper ≥ 60 min.

CI Cold insulation of sole complex Test at - 17° C

HI Heat insulation of sole complex Test at 150° C

HRO Resistance to hot contact of the outsole Test at 300° C

FO Resistance of sole to fuel oil  ≤ 12 %

WR Water-resistant footwear  ≤ 3 cm2

M Metatarsal protection  ≥ 40 mm (mis.41/42)

AN Ankle protection  ≤  10 kN

CR Cut resistance of the upper   ≥ 2,5 (index)

SLIPPING RESISTANCE :

SRA slipping resistance – surface: ceramic – lubricant: detergent solution Flat heel
min. 0,28
min. 0,32

SRB slipping resistance – surface: smooth steel – lubricant: glycerol Flat heel
min. 0,13
min. 0,18

SRC SRA + SRB

Maximum grip of the sole is generally achieved after new footwear has been in use for a certain amount of time (similar to the case of new tyres on a car), in order to remove
traces of silicone and loose parts, and any other irregularities of a physical and/or chemical nature on the surface.
In addition, slip resistance may change depending on the degree of wear of the sole; compliance with specifications does not in any case guarantee total slip resistance under
all types of conditions.

TABLE II: 
SB Basic Safety with safety toe cap “200J”
S1 SB + Closed heel area and E, A, FO
S2 S1 +  WRU
S3 S2 + P and soles with tread

MARKING OF OUR PRODUCTS : 
FITWELL 4.0 Name of the manufacturer

CE  0498
CE marking on PPE indicates compliance with all the requirements of Regulation +  n. of the National 
Body responsible for the annual inspection of the PPE

40517 /1  CHOP Designation of footwear
EN ISO 20345:2011     EN ISO 17249:2013 Reference harmonised technical standard
SB – P – E – WRU – WR – SRA - FO Safety performance symbols
42       6         20     (example) Size, month and year of production



The interpretation of the symbols and categories shown on the marking of our products makes it possible to chose the PPE best suited to the type of risk present, as per the 
specifications attached:

IMPACT AND/OR CRUSHING OF THE TOETIPS: all the footwear certified with EN ISO EN 20345
IMPACT SHOCK OF THE HEEL AGAINST THE GROUND: footwear with Markings SB-E, S1-S2-S3, OB-E, O1-O2-O3
SLIPPING: all footwear
COLD: footwear with marking CI
HEAT: footwear with marking HI
WATER: footwear with marking WRU or WR (hydro repellent upper) or WR (boots water resistant)
HOT CONTACT OF THE OUTSOLE: marking HRO
STATIC ELECTRICITY CHARGES: footwear marked A, S1-S2-S3
ANKLE BONE IMPACT: AN
PERFORATION RESISTANCE OF SOLE: footwear with marking SB-P, S1-P, S3. Perforation resistance was tested in the laboratory using a conical truncated nail with a
diameter of 4,5 mm and a force of 1100 N (about 112kg).Greater forces or nails with a smaller diameter increase the risk of perforation. In such circumstances it is better to
consider alternative prevention measures.
Two types of antiperforation inserts are currently available: metallic and non-metallic. Both meet the minimum requirements for the puncture resistance of the standard 
marked on the shoe, but each has different advantages or disadvantages, including the following:
Metal insert: the risk is less influenced by the shape of the piercing object (eg diameter, geometry, sharpening) but, due to the construction limits of the shoe, it does not cover
the entire lower area of the shoe itself.
Non-metallic insert: it can be lighter, more flexible and provide a greater coverage area, compared to the metal insert, but the puncture resistance can vary more depending on
the shape of the piercing object (eg diameter, geometry , sharpening).
The choice must be based on the assessment of the risk linked to real working conditions.
For more information on the type of anti-puncture insert in your footwear contact the manufacturer or supplier mentioned in these instructions.
HYDROCARBONS: (FO, S1, S2, S3) Other risks according to the specific additional symbol marked.

Our footwear is not suitable for protecting against risks not indicated in this Information Notice.

RECOMMENDED USES: lumberjacks, forest rangers, farmers ecc.. 
PRELIMINARY CHECKS AND USE: safety footwear meets the relevant safety specifications only if worn properly and in perfect condition. Before use visually inspect
to ensure perfect condition and try the footwear on. If it is not in sound condition and shows visible signs of damage such as broken stitching, excessive wear on the sole,
breaks or soiling, replace it.

USE AND MAINTENANCE: for a correct use of your footwear:
- select the correct model according to the specific requirements of the work place and the respective ambient/atmospheric conditions;
- choose the right size, preferably by trying the footwear on;
- when not in use, keep the footwear in a dry, clean, ventilated place;
- check that the footwear is in good condition before each use;
- clean your footwear regularly with brushes, shop-cloths, rags etc.; cleaning intervals depend on the conditions in the work place;
- periodically treat the upper with suitable polish – grease, wax or silicone based, etc.;
- do not use aggressive products such as petrol, acids and solvents, which may adversely affect the quality, safety and durability of the PPE;
- do not dry your footwear next to or in direct contact with heaters, radiators and other sources of heat;
- changes or modifications in enviromental conditions (for example extreme temperatures or humidity) can reduce the performance of the footwear  in a significant way.

STORAGE: to prevent the risk of deterioration, safety footwear must be carry and stored in its original pack, in a dry place, not too hot. New footwear, if taken from the
original, undamaged pack, can generally be considered to be suitable for use. In recommended storage conditions, the footwear retains its suitability for use for a long time,
so it is impracticable to indicate a “use by” (= expiration) date. If  stored in normal conditions (light, temperature and relative humidity), obsolescence, starting from the date of
manufacture of a shoe, is generally estimated in:
10 years for shoes with leather, rubber and thermoplastic materials (such as SEBS, etc.) and EVA
5 years for shoes that include PVC
3 years for shoes that include PU and TPU

REMOVABLE INSOLE: If the safety footwear is equipped with a removable insole, the certified ergonomic and protective functions refer to the footwear complete with its insole.
Always use the footwear with its insole in place! Replace the insole only with an equivalent model from the original supplier. Safety footwear without removable insoles must be
used without insole, because the introduction of an insole could adversely affect the protective functions. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR SAFETY SHOES WITH RESISTANCE TO CUT SAW FROM 
CHAIN  
Complying with the requirements of the EN ISO 17249:2013 LEVEL 3

WARNINGS : For safety footwear with protection against sawing by hand chain saw, there are 3 performance levels according to the speed of the saw used                               
                                LEVEL 1: resistance with saw speed of 20 meters per second

LEVEL 2: resistance with saw speed of 24 meters per second
LEVEL 3: resistance with saw speed of 28 meters per second

No personal protective equipment can guarantee 100% protection against portable saw-cuts. The resistance to cutting from a portable chain saw is tested under laboratory
conditions on the front parts of the shoe (area of the tongue and the tip); however, it is possible for cutting injuries to occur in the areas mentioned. However, experience has
shown that it is possible to design equipment that offers a degree of protection. Several functional principles that can be used to provide protection include:
- sliding of the chain to the contact, in such a way that it can not cut the material;
- accumulation of fibers which, once they enter the chain's gears, cause them to stop;
- slowing down the chain by means of fibers with high shear strength capable of absorbing the kinetic energy, thus reducing the speed of the chain.
More than one principle is often applied. It is recommended to choose the shoe according to the speed of the chain saw.
The choice of PPE must be such as to guarantee the overlap of the protective areas of footwear and trousers.
Inspection of the footwear by the user
A.1 – General notions: the following list and the relative drawings can help the user to inspect the state of the footwear.
A.2 – Parameters f  or the inspection of the state of the footwear: cutproof boots for foot protection when using chain saw must 
be checked / inspected at regular intervals, or at least before each use, and must be changed when any of the following signs of 
wear is identified. Some of these parameters may vary depending on the type of footwear and materials used:

- beginning of pronounced and deep abrasions / cuts in the middle part of the upper (Fig. a);
- strong abrasion of the upper, especially in  the toe-caps area (Fig. b);
- cut or damaged seams caused by the contact for example with the chain saw (Fig. c);
- the sole has splits/cuts longer than 10 mm and deeper than 3 mm (Fig.d);
- detachment of the upper from the sole greater than 10 mm-15mm in lenght and 5 mm in width (depth);             
- height of the reliefs in the flex area of less than 1,5 mm (Fig. e);
- original insole (in case there is one): it must not show pronounced deformations or  breakage;
- it is advisable to manually check the inside of the shoe from time to time to check for any destruction of the lining or

the presence of sharp edges of the toe-caps that can cause injuries (Fig.f);
- the locking system must work well (hinges, laces, velcroes);
- the period of obsolescence must not be exceeded

                        Note: Informative Notice and Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded from our website at the following link: https://www.fitwellsrl.it/prodotto/chop/


	NOTA INFORMATIVA ART. CHOP
	MATERIALI E LAVORAZIONE: tutti i materiali utilizzati, siano di provenienza naturale o sintetica, nonché le tecniche applicate di lavorazione, sono stati scelti per soddisfare le esigenze espresse dalla suddetta normativa tecnica Europea in termini di sicurezza, ergonomia, comfort, solidità ed innocuità.
	IDENTIFICAZIONE E SCELTA DEL MODELLO IDONEO: il datore di lavoro è responsabile di fronte alla Legge dell’adeguatezza del DPI impiegato al tipo di rischio presente sul luogo di lavoro e alle relative condizioni ambientali. Prima dell’impiego è necessario verificare la corrispondenza delle caratteristiche del modello scelto alle specifiche esigenze d’utilizzo.
	CLASSI DI PROTEZIONE E LIVELLI DI RISCHIO: le nostre calzature sono progettate e fabbricate per garantire una protezione adeguata al tipo di rischio e al miglior livello possibile. Tutti i ns. modelli sono stati omologati in base ai metodi specificati nella norma EN ISO 20344:2011 (classe I: calzature in cuoio e altri materiali, escluse interamente gomma o polimeriche). Sono inoltre conformi ai requisiti di base della seguente norma:
	EN ISO 20345:2011– Specifiche per calzature di sicurezza per usi generali: ove si definisce calzatura di sicurezza una calzatura con caratteristiche atte a proteggere il portatore da lesioni che possono derivare da infortuni nei settori di lavoro per i quali le calzature sono state progettate, dotate di puntali concepiti per fornire una protezione contro gli urti (200J) e contro la compressione (15kN).
	RESISTENZA ALLO SCIVOLAMENTO:
	TROVATE IMPRESSE SULLA CALZATURA LE SEGUENTI MARCATURE:
	USO E MANUTENZIONE: per l’uso corretto della calzatura si consiglia di
	SOLETTA ESTRAIBILE: se la calzatura antinfortunistica è dotata di soletta estraibile, le funzioni ergonomiche e protettive attestate si riferiscono alla calzatura completa della sua soletta. Usare la calzatura sempre con la soletta! Sostituire la soletta soltanto con un modello equivalente dello stesso fornitore originale.
	Controllo delle calzature da parte dell’utilizzatore
	A.1 - Generalità: la seguente lista e i relativi disegni possono aiutare l’utilizzatore a controllare lo stato di salute delle calzature.
	A.2 - Criteri per la verifica dello stato delle calzature: le calzature contro il taglio da sega a catena devono essere controllate/ispezionate ad intervalli regolari, od almeno prima di ogni utilizzo, e devono essere cambiate quando qualunque dei seguenti segni di usura viene identificato. Alcuni di questi criteri possono variare in relazione al tipo di calzatura e materiali usati:

	INFORMATIVE NOTICE - CHOP
	MATERIALS AND MANUFACTURE: all the materials used, whether natural or synthetic, as well as the manufacturing techniques applied, have been selected to meet the requirements of the above mentioned European Directive in terms of safety, ergonomics, comfort, solidity and non-toxicity.
	IDENTIFYING AND SELECTING THE APPROPRIATE MODEL: employers are responsible by law for the suitability of the PPE used for the type of risk present in the workplace and the respective ambient conditions. Before use, make sure that the specifications of the chosen model correspond to the specific requirements for use.
	PROTECTION CLASSES AND RISK LEVELS: Our safety footwear is designed and manufactured to ensure suitable protection, of the highest possible level, for the type of risk in question. All our footwear have been type-tested based on the methods of EN ISO 20344:2011; (class I: footwear in leather and other materials, excluding footwear made throughout in rubber or polymers) . Our footwear also complies with the basic requirements of one of the following Standards:
	EN ISO 20345:2011 - Specifications for safety footwear for general use - in which safety footwear for professional use is defined as footwear with characteristics developed to protect the wearer against injuries that may derive from accidents in the work environment and applications for which the footwear was designed, equipped with toe-caps designed to protect against impact ( 200J) and against compression (15kN).
	SLIPPING RESISTANCE :
	MARKING OF OUR PRODUCTS :
	USE AND MAINTENANCE: for a correct use of your footwear:
	- select the correct model according to the specific requirements of the work place and the respective ambient/atmospheric conditions;
	- choose the right size, preferably by trying the footwear on;
	- when not in use, keep the footwear in a dry, clean, ventilated place;
	- check that the footwear is in good condition before each use;
	- clean your footwear regularly with brushes, shop-cloths, rags etc.; cleaning intervals depend on the conditions in the work place;
	- periodically treat the upper with suitable polish – grease, wax or silicone based, etc.;
	- do not use aggressive products such as petrol, acids and solvents, which may adversely affect the quality, safety and durability of the PPE;
	- do not dry your footwear next to or in direct contact with heaters, radiators and other sources of heat;
	- changes or modifications in enviromental conditions (for example extreme temperatures or humidity) can reduce the performance of the footwear in a significant way.
	REMOVABLE INSOLE: If the safety footwear is equipped with a removable insole, the certified ergonomic and protective functions refer to the footwear complete with its insole. Always use the footwear with its insole in place! Replace the insole only with an equivalent model from the original supplier. Safety footwear without removable insoles must be used without insole, because the introduction of an insole could adversely affect the protective functions.
	Inspection of the footwear by the user
	A.1 – General notions: the following list and the relative drawings can help the user to inspect the state of the footwear.
	A.2 – Parameters for the inspection of the state of the footwear: cutproof boots for foot protection when using chain saw must be checked / inspected at regular intervals, or at least before each use, and must be changed when any of the following signs of wear is identified. Some of these parameters may vary depending on the type of footwear and materials used:

	INFORMATIONSBLATT - CHOP
	IDENTIFIZIERUNG UND AUSWAHL DES GEEIGNETEN MODELLS: Die Arbeitgeber sind gesetzlich für die Eignung der verwendeten PSA für die Art des am Arbeitsplatz vorhandenen Risikos und die jeweiligen Umgebungsbedingungen verantwortlich. Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass die Spezifikationen des ausgewählten Modells den spezifischen Anforderungen für die Verwendung entsprechen.
	SCHUTZKLASSEN UND RISIKOSCHWERPUNKTE: Unsere Sicherheitsschuhe sind so konzipiert und hergestellt, dass sie für die jeweilige Risikoart einen angemessenen Schutz auf höchstem Niveau gewährleisten. Alle unsere Schuhe wurden nach den Methoden der EN ISO 20344: 2011 typgeprüft. (Klasse I: Schuhe aus Leder und anderen Materialien, ausgenommen durchgehend aus Gummi oder Polymer gefertigte Schuhe). Unsere Schuhe erfüllen auch die grundlegenden Anforderungen einer der folgenden Normen:
	RUTSCHFESTIGKEIT :
	PRODUKTKENNZEICHNUNG :
	Unsere Schuhe sind nicht zum Schutz vor Risiken geeignet, die nicht in dieser Informationsmitteilung aufgeführt sind.
	EMPFOHLENE ANWENDUNGEN: Holzfäller, Waldarbeiter, Bauern usw.
	VORBEREITENDE KONTROLLEN UND VERWENDUNG: Sicherheitsschuhe erfüllen die einschlägigen Sicherheitsspezifikationen nur, wenn sie ordnungsgemäß und in einwandfreiem Zustand getragen werden. Vor Gebrauch visuell auf einwandfreien Zustand prüfen und die Schuhe anprobieren. Wenn sie nicht in einwandfreiem Zustand sind und sichtbare Anzeichen von Beschädigungen aufweisen, wie z. B. gebrochene Nähte, übermäßige Abnutzung der Sohle, Risse oder Verschmutzungen, ersetzen Sie die Schuhe.
	LAGERUNG: Um die Gefahr einer Beschädigung zu vermeiden, müssen Sicherheitsschuhe in der Originalverpackung an einem trockenen, nicht zu heißen Ort getragen und
	gelagert werden. Neue Schuhe, die aus der unbeschädigten Originalverpackung entnommen wurden, können im Allgemeinen als gebrauchstauglich angesehen werden. Unter dem empfohlenen Lagerungsbedingungen behält das Schuhwerk seine Eignung für eine lange Zeit bei, so dass es nicht praktikabel ist, ein Verfallsdatum anzugeben. Bei Lagerung unter normalen Bedingungen (Licht, Temperatur und relative Luftfeuchtigkeit) wird die Veralterung ab dem Herstellungsdatum eines Schuhs im Allgemeinen geschätzt in:
	10 Jahre für Schuhe mit Leder, Gummi und thermoplastischen Materialien (wie SEBS usw.) und EVA
	5 Jahre für Schuhe, die PVC enthalten
	3 Jahre für Schuhe mit PU und TPU
	Vorab-Kontrollen
	A.1 - Allgemeine Begriffe: Die folgende Liste und die zugehörigen Zeichnungen können dem Benutzer helfen, den Zustand des Schuhwerks zu überprüfen.
	A.2 – Parameter für die Überprüfung des Zustands des Schuhwerks: Schnittfeste Stiefel zum Schutz des Fußes bei der Verwendung einer Kettensäge müssen in regelmäßigen Abständen oder mindestens vor jedem Gebrauch überprüft / überprüft werden und müssen geändert werden, wenn eines der folgenden Anzeichen vorliegt Verschleiß wird festgestellt. Einige dieser Parameter können je nach Art der verwendeten Schuhe und Materialien variieren:Einriss im Obermaterial (Abb. a);

	NOTE D’INFORMATION - CHOP
	MATERIAUX ET TRAITEMENT: tous les matériaux utilisés, d’origine naturelle ou synthétique, ainsi que les techniques de traitement appliquées, ont été choisis pour
	IDENTIFICATION ET CHOIX DU MODÈLE APPROPRIÉ: l'employeur est responsable de l'adéquation de l'EPI utilisé pour le type de risques présents sur le lieu de travail et les conditions environnementales. Avant utilisation, il est nécessaire de vérifier la correspondance des caractéristiques du modèle choisi aux besoins spécifiques d'utilisation.
	CLASSES DE PROTECTION ET NIVEAUX DE RISQUE: nos chaussures sont conçues et fabriquées pour garantir une protection optimale adéquate au type de risques. Tous nos les modèles ont été approuvés selon les méthodes spécifiées de la norme EN ISO 20344: 2011 (classe I: chaussures en cuir et autres matériaux, à l'exclusion de caoutchouc ou de polymères). Ils répondent également aux exigences de base de la norme suivante:
	EN ISO 20345:2011 - Spécifications des chaussures de sécurité à usage professionnel: les chaussures de sécurité étant définies comme des chaussures assurant la protection de l’utilisateur contre des blessures pouvant résulter d’accidents dans les secteurs de travail pour lesquels les chaussures ont été conçues. Les chaussures sont équipées d’embout de protection contre les impacts (200J) et contre la compression (15kN).
	RÉSISTANCE AU GLISSEMENT :
	MARQUAGES SUR LA CHAUSSURE :
	UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN: pour une utilisation correcte de la chaussure, nous recommandons de:
	- choisir le modèle approprié en fonction des exigences spécifiques du poste de travail et des conditions ambiantes et atmosphériques correspondantes.
	- choisir la bonne pointure, de préférence avec un test pratique pied chaussé.
	- ranger les chaussures, lorsqu'elles ne sont pas utilisées, dans un endroit sec, propre et ventilé.
	- s’assurer que les chaussures sont en bon état avant chaque utilisation.
	- nettoyez régulièrement avec des brosses, du papier journal , des chiffons, etc. La fréquence des opérations doit être établie en fonction des conditions du poste de travail.
	- procéder au traitement périodique de la tige avec un produit approprié en fonction de la chaussure.
	- ne pas utiliser de produits agressifs tels que l'essence, les acides, les solvants, qui pourraient compromettre la qualité, la sécurité et la durée de l'EPI
	- ne pas sécher les chaussures à proximité ou en contact direct avec des sources de chaleur (exemple:cuisinières, radiateurs etc…)
	- les changements ou les modifications des conditions atmosphériques (températures et humidité extrêmes, par exemple) peuvent réduire considérablement les performances de la chaussure
	SEMELLE INTÉRIEURE AMOVIBLE: si la chaussure de sécurité est équipée d’une semelle intérieure amovible, les fonctions ergonomiques et de protection attestées font référence à la chaussure en présence de cette semelle. Toujours utiliser la chaussure avec la semelle! Remplacez la semelle intérieure uniquement par un modèle équivalent du même fournisseur d'origine. Des chaussures de sécurité sans semelle intérieure amovible doivent être utilisées sans semelle intérieure, car l'introduction d’une semelle pourrait modifier négativement les fonctions de protection.
	Contrôle des chaussures par l'utilisateur
	A.1 – Général: la liste suivante et les dessins relatifs peuvent aider l’utilisateur à vérifier l’état de santé des chaussures.
	A.2 – Critères de vérification de l'état des chaussures: les chaussures contre les coupures par scie à chaîne doivent être contrôlées / inspectées à intervalles réguliers, ou au moins avant chaque utilisation, et doivent être changées lorsque l'un des signes d'usure suivants sont identifiés. Certains de ces critères peuvent varier en fonction du type de chaussures et des matériaux utilisés:

	INFORMATIVNA NAVODILA ZA UPORABO art. CHOP
	Pozor: Pred uporabo naše obutve natančno preberite informativna navodila za uporabo
	Zaščitna obutev proti urezom z verižno motorno žago je smatrana kot del Osebne varovalne opreme (OVO) III kategorije in je podvržena zahtevam Direktiv (UE) 2016/425
	pri preko pooblaščenega organa RICOTEST št. 0498 (Via Tione 9 -37010 Pastrengo VR – Italija). (www.ricotest.it) in je predmet procedure ocenjevanja na bazi
	interne kontrole v proizvodnji in vzorčnih občasnih kontrol (obrazec C2) pod nadzorom pooblaščenega organa RICOTEST (št. 0498).
	Zahtevana vrednost
	FO
	Zaščita gležnjev
	Odpornost na prerez gornjega dela



	Razlage simbolov in kategorij navedenih na naših proizvodih omogoča izbiro OVO primernega za tip rizika kot specificirano v prilogi:
	Namen uporabe: Gozdna dela, gozdni čuvaji, kmetijstvo, ipd.




